

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

BELICIA CRUZ, *individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CONNOR GROUP, A REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT FIRM, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-01966

Hon. Sharon Johnson Coleman

Hon. Magistrate Gabriel A. Fuentes

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: October 21, 2022

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Joseph I. Marchese *

Philip L. Fraietta

888 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

Tel: (646) 837-7150

Fax: (212) 989-9163

Email: jmarchese@bursor.com

pfraietta@bursor.com

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Julia K. Venditti *

1990 N. California Boulevard, Suite 940

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Tel: (925) 300-4455

Fax: (925) 407-2700

Email: jvenditti@bursor.com

**WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLC**

Carl V. Malmstrom

111 W. Jackson Street, Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60604

Tel: (312) 984-0000

Fax: (212) 686-0114

Email: malmstrom@whafh.com

** Pro Hac Vice Application Forthcoming
Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Putative Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	3
A. Class Definition.....	3
B. Monetary And Prospective Relief.....	4
C. Release.....	4
D. Notice And Administrative Expenses.....	4
E. Service Award.....	4
F. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Expenses.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE.....	5
A. Plaintiff And Proposed Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Class.....	6
B. The Settlement Was Reached As A Result Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between The Parties.....	8
C. The Settlement Treats All Settlement Class Members Equally.....	9
D. The Relief Secured For The Settlement Class Is Adequate And Warrants Approval.....	10
1. The Cost, Risk, And Delay Of Further Litigation Compared To The Settlement’s Benefits Favors Preliminary Approval.....	10
2. The Method Of Distributing Relief To The Settlement Class Members Is Effective And Supports Preliminary Approval.....	12
3. The Terms Of The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable.....	12
II. THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	13

III. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES..... 14

A. The Class Is Sufficiently Numerous And Joinder Is Impracticable..... 15

B. Common Questions Of Law And Fact Predominate 16

C. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Typical Of The Class..... 17

D. Plaintiff And Proposed Class Counsel Will Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Settlement Class..... 18

E. A Class Action Is The Superior Method Of Resolving This Controversy..... 19

F. The Class Is Ascertainable..... 21

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	15
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)	15, 17
<i>Barnes v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 310 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	15, 20
<i>Bell v. PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Bernal v. NRA Group, LLC</i> , 318 F.R.D. 64 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	20
<i>Boundas v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 408 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	20
<i>Carroll v. Crème de la Crème, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2017-CH-01624 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.).....	1, 7
<i>Cothron v. White Castle System, Inc.</i> , -- F.4th --, 2021 WL 5998537 (7th Cir. Dec. 20, 2021)	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	13
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	10
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995).....	10
<i>Golon v. Ohio Savs. Bank</i> , 1999 WL 965593 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 1999).....	17
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....	6

In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 5

In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.,
326 F.R.D. 535 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 19

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013) 11

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 5

Jackson v. Nat’l Action Fin. Servs., Inc.,
227 F.R.D. 284 (N.D. Ill. 2005)..... 19

Marshall v. Lifetime Fitness, Inc.,
Case No. 2017-CH-14262 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)..... 1, 7

Mora v. J&M Plating Inc.,
Case No. 21-CH-0022 (Cir. Ct. Winnebago Cnty. July 13, 2021) 8

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 15, 20, 21

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 9, 10

Osada v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
290 F.R.D. 485 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... 18

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.,
472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006) 17

Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.,
331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11

Prelipceanu v. Jumio Corp.,
Case No. 2018-CH-15883 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)..... 2, 7

Quiroz v. Revenue Prod. Mgmt., Inc.,
252 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..... 18

Retired Chi. Police Ass’n v. City of Chi.,
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) 17, 18

Robertson v. Hostmark Hospitality Group, Inc.,
Case No. 18-CH-5194 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. Jan. 27, 2020) 8

Robertson v. Hostmark Hospitality Group, Inc.,
Case No. 18-CH-5194 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. May 29, 2020) 8

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
2010 WL 8816289 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 9

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 11

Sekura v. L.A. Tan Enterprises, Inc.,
Case No. 2015-CH-16694 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)..... 1, 7, 12

Smith v. Top Die Casting Co.,
Case No. 2019-L-248 (Cir. Ct. Winnebago Cnty. Mar. 12, 2020) 8

Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 14, 2019) 6, 9

Starr v. Chi. Cut Steakhouse,
75 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 18

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) 16

Svagdis v. Alro Steel Corp.,
Case No. 2017-CH-12566 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)..... 12

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 6

Toney v. Quality Res., Inc.,
323 F.R.D. 567 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 21

Wal-Mart v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 16

Watson v. Legacy Healthcare Financial Services, LLC,
Case No. 19-CH-3425 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. June 10, 2020) 8

Watson v. Legacy Healthcare Financial Services, LLC,
-- N.E.3d --, 2021 WL 5917935 (Ill. App. Ct. Dec. 15, 2021) 8

Zepeda v. Intercontinental Hotels Grp., Inc.,
Case No. 2018-CH-02140 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.)..... 12

STATUTES

740 ILCS 14/1 2

740 ILCS 14/15(a) 1
 740 ILCS 14/15(b) 1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 15, 16, 18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 16
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(B) 20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 13
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) 5, 13, 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 5, 5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii) 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 6
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 10, 12
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) 12
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 12
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 9
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3) 13
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4:72..... 20

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:53..... 12

5 Newberg on Class Actions § 15:83..... 13

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.612..... 14
